Sec. 14-81.5. - Wastewater utility rate schedules.

The monthly charge for wastewater utility (sanitary sewer) service shall be
computed and based on the quantity of water consumed as determined by water
meter readings.

Effective April 1,-2649 2020, the monthly charge for wastewater utility service
within the city shall be:

Cubic Feet Consumed Rate per 100 Cubic Feet
0-349,999 .....-$8-73 $8.93
Over 350,000 ....-$7.61 $7.79
The monthly charge for wastewater utility service outside the city limits shall be:

EffectiveApril 1,2649 2020, the monthly charge for wastewater utility service
outside the city limits shall be:

Cubic Feet Consumed Rate per 100 Cubic Feet
0-349,999 .....-$11.56 $11.82
Over 350,000 .....-$10.05 $10.28

Where it is shown to the satisfaction of the Winchester Municipal Utilities
Commission that a substantial quantity of the water consumed by the owner or
occupant served by the system does not flow on a regular and continuing basis into the
wastewater collection and treatment system, the Commission may, by order entered in
its minutes, permit such owner or occupant to meter the water not flowing into the
wastewater collection and treatment system and may exclude such metered quantity of
water in calculating the wastewater volumetric usage charge.

Any customer requesting or receiving such exclusion from its wastewater utility
charges shall provide authorized representatives of the Winchester Municipal Utilities
Commission reasonable access to such areas of the customer's premises as may be
deemed necessary by said representatives in order to ascertain that such water is not
flowing into the sanitary sewer system.

All meters installed pursuant hereto shall be supplied, installed, and maintained
by the Winchester Municipal Utilities; provided, however, that the customer shall pay to
the Winchester Municipal Utilities the cost of said meter installation and maintenance.



Any customer receiving such exclusion shall pay a monthly fee to defray the
costs of reading and maintaining additional meters and shall pay all other costs directly
related to the providing of this service.

| Effective April -1,-2649 2020, where a commercial or industrial customer utilizes
over 500,000 cubic feet for wastewater services during one month the monthly charge
for wastewater utility service within the city for that month shall be:

Cubic Feet Consumed Rate per 100 Cubic Feet
0—350,000.....\$8-73 $8.93
350,001 — 500,000.....\$2.55 §2.61

Over 500,000.....\1-67 $1.09

Effective April 1, 2019, where a commercial or industrial customer utilizes over
500,000 cubic feet for wastewater services during one month the monthly charge for
wastewater utility service outside the city for that month shall be:

Cubic Feet Consumed Rate per 100 Cubic Feet
0—350,000.....\$11.56 $11.82

350,001 — 500,000.....\$4.98 $5.10
Over 500,000.....\3-564 $3.59

The rates in this section may be adjusted in accord with section 14-81 (c).

Where it is shown to the satisfaction of the Winchester Municipal Utilities
Commission that a substantial quantity of the water consumed by the owner or
occupant served by the system does not flow on a regular and continuing basis into
the wastewater collection and treatment system, the Commission may, by order
entered in its minutes, permit such owner or occupant to meter the water not flowing
into the wastewater collection and treatment system and may exclude such metered
quantity of water in calculating the wastewater volumetric usage charge.

Any customer requesting or receiving such exclusion from its wastewater utility
charges shall provide authorized representatives of the Winchester Municipal Utilities
Commission reasonable access to such areas of the customer's premises as may be
deemed necessary by said representatives in order to ascertain that such water is not
flowing into the sanitary sewer system.

All meters installed pursuant hereto shall be supplied, installed, and maintained
by the Winchester Municipal Utilities; provided, however, that the customer shall pay
to the Winchester Municipal Utilities the cost of said meter installation and
maintenance.



Any customer receiving such exclusion shall pay a monthly fee to defray the costs
of reading and maintaining additional meters and shall pay all other costs directly
related to the providing of this service.

(Ord. No. 27-99, § IV, 12-15-99; Ord. No. 4-2010, § 1, 1-25-10)



